MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

mune from civil or criminal liability, except as provided in section 2510, subsection 4, for any such actions.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 194

H.P. 1016 - L.D. 1465

AN ACT Relating to Membership on the Board of Trustees of the Criminal Justice Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

25 MRSA §2802, first ¶, as amended by PL 1981, c. 493, §§2 and 3, is further amended to read:

There is created a board of trustees for the academy consisting of 13 15 members as follows: Commissioner of Public Safety, ex officio, the Attorney General, ex officio, the Commissioner of Mental Health and Mental Retardation Game Warden Colonel in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife and the Commissioner of Corrections, ex officio, and the following to be appointed by the Governor: A commissioned officer of the State Police, a county sheriff, a chief of a municipal police department, 2 officers of municipal police departments, an educator, a representative from a criminal justice agency not involved in the general enforcement of Maine criminal laws, a representative of a federal law enforcement agency, a citizen and, a municipal officer and one nonsupervisory corrections officer representing a state or county correctional facility.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 195

H.P. 998 - L.D. 1440

AN ACT to Establish the Departmental Indirect Cost Allocation Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1674 is enacted to read:
- §1674. Departmental indirect cost allocation propos-

Each department or agency of State Government, which is authorized to expend more than \$25,000 on a single project in any fiscal year on the construction, repair or improvement of state-owned real property, shall prepare and submit a departmental indirect cost allocation proposal to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration prior to that expenditure. These proposals shall be on file in the Department of Finance and Administration.

The commissioner may promulgate rules necessary to carry out this section.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1986.

Effective July 1, 1986.

CHAPTER 196

H.P. 1011 - L.D. 1455

AN ACT to Revise the Salaries of Certain County Officers.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it has become necessary to revise the salaries of certain county officials; and

Whereas, these revisions are vitally necessary at the earliest possible time this law can become effective; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,